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HEALTH PLAN RECORD LAYOUT MANUAL 

OVERVIEW 

This manual contains various record layouts designed to assist Health Plans in their support of the MO 

HealthNet Managed Care Program. Some layouts are populated and transmitted from the Health Plan to 

Wipro while others are populated and transmitted from Wipro to the Health Plan. All data, regardless of 

the originator, must be electronically transmitted. 

The following paragraphs briefly describe which layouts are sent by Wipro and received by the Health 

Plans and which layouts are sent by the Health Plans and received by Wipro. Also defined is the frequency 

of each transmission. 

Layouts sent by Wipro to the Health Plan 

1. Daily (sent to HP by 8:00 a.m.): 

X12N 834 Benefit Enrollment—Change Transactions (Enrollments, Disenrollment and ME Code 

Changes)  

NOTE: See table C-45 and C-46 for information on eligibility notification segments. 

2. Daily, resulting from Health Plan submission: 

Primary Care Provider (PCP) Assignment Notification Records  

Provider Demographic Notification Records 

HBM Baseline Health Data Record (Pass through Wipro from Health Benefit Manager) 

TPL Update Records 

TPL Lead Error File 

Adjudication Confirmation File (See Internet Confirmation/Error Layout in the Electronic Claims 

Layout Manuals) 

Adjudication Rejection File 

3. Regularly, resulting from Health Plan Submission: 

837 Reject File (Complete 837 transaction returned back to the Health Plan) 

X12 271 (Eligibility Response) 

X12 277 (Claim Status Response) 

X12 824 (Acknowledgement) 
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X12 999 (Acknowledgement) 

4. As indicated on Claims Processing Schedule for each Fiscal Year (usually twice monthly), Remittance 

Advice Records: 

X12 835 (Health Care Claim Payment/Advice) 

X12 820 (Payroll/Deducted and Other Group Premium Payment for Insurance Products) 

Pharmacy Extract File 

NOTE: The Remittance Advice file is generated according to the MO HealthNet Claims Processing 

Schedule for Fiscal Year.  You may obtain this schedule each year from Wipro or from the Missouri 

Department of Social Services website. MHD’s fiscal year is from July to June. 

6. Weekly - Eligibility Reconciliation File: 

X12N 834 Benefit Enrollment reconciliation records 

NOTE: See table C-45 and C-46 for information on eligibility notification segments. 

7. Monthly - Demographic Reconciliation File: 

Provider Demographic Reconciliation Records 

Layouts sent by MO HealthNet to the Health Plan 

1. Monthly - Demographic Reconciliation File: 

HCH (Health Care Home) File   

NOTE: This file is sent by email from MO HealthNet to the health plan and not sent by File 

Transfer Protocol (FTP). 

Layouts sent by the Health Plan to Wipro 

1. Regularly, we encourage the following daily. 

 PCP Assignment Records 

 Provider Demographic Records 

 TPL Lead Records 

2. Twice per year (May and November) the following is a pass-through file forwarded to ITSD. 

 Denied EPSDT Encounter Claim Files 

3.  Encounter Claim files including X12N 837 Professional, X12N 837 Institutional and X12N 837 Dental 

which include voids.  
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4. X12 270 (Eligibility Inquiry) 

5. X12 276 (Claim Status Request) 

Encounters must be submitted within 30 days of the day the health plan pays the claim and must be 

received within 2 years from Last Date of Service (LDOS).  

The X12N 837 Dental, X12N 837 Professional and X12N 837 Institutional record layouts may be 

contained in a file together.  

Inquiries concerning the Health Plan User Manual or technical assistance relating to the exchange of data 

files should be directed to the MO HealthNet Technical Help Desk by email at help.desk@momed.com 

or by calling (573) 635-3559. 

DENIED EPSDT ENCOUNTER CLAIMS LAYOUT 

This record layout is used to report denied EPSDT encounter claims. 

All fields in this layout are generated by the Health Plan and are NOT supported by Wipro. 

Field Number Description Disp Length Table ID 

01 Health Plan Provider Number 1 9 C-8 

02 Participant ID 10 8 C-1  

03 Date of Birth 18 8 C-16 

04 Sex Code 26 1 C-49 

05 First Date of Service  27 8 C-16 

06 Procedure Code 35 7 C-30 

07 Diagnosis Code 42 7 C-17 

08 Claim Type 47 1 C-97 

09 Patient Account Number 48 20 C-31 

 

DUPLICATE PROCESSING 

EXACT DUPLICATE CLAIM 

A claim fails when a claim is an exact duplicate of a claim in history. If two lines on the same 

claim are exact duplicates, they fail Suspect Duplicate Claim instead of Exact Duplicate Claim. 

The following lists, by claim type, the exact criteria that must match for the claim to fail.  

• All Claim Types  

mailto:help.desk@momed.com
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 Participant ID  

 Date of service  

 Health Plan Billing Provider Number 

 Performing provider (encounter claims only) 

• Professional Claim Types  

 Procedure/modifiers  

 Primary diagnosis (medical only) 

• Outpatient 

 Detail diagnosis (encounter claims only)   

 Attending provider (encounter claims only) 

• Dental  

 Tooth number, if populated 

 Tooth surface, if populated 

SUSPECT DUPLICATE CLAIM 

A claim fails when a current claim is a suspect duplicate of a claim in history, another current 

claim in the system or fails against duplicate information on the same claim. A specified list 

contains exempt provider types and another specified list contains exempt procedure codes. The 

claims may process if it is determined that they are not duplicates. 

The following are the duplicate criteria that cause the claim to fail: 

Participant I.D. Same 

Procedure Code Same (5 digits) 

Dates Of Service Same or overlapping (For inpatient claims only, if the provider 

number is not the same, and the first date of service of the current 

claim is equal to the last date of service on history or the last date of 

service on the current claim is equal to the first date of service on 

history, then the inpatient claim does not fail for a suspect duplicate.) 

Attending Physician  Same (encounter inpatient claims only) 

 

HBM BASELINE HEALTH DATA LAYOUT 

This record layout is used to inform the Health Plan of the health assessment information acquired by the 

Health Benefit Manager.  
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All fields will default to spaces if question is not answered. Indicator fields with an 'N' have been 

negatively answered. 

Field Number Description Disp Length Table ID 

1 Record ID 1 1 C-70 

2 Health Plan Provider Number 2 9 C-8 

3 Individual DCN 11 8 C-1 

4 Case DCN Data - TOA 19 1 C-13 

5 Case DCN Data - SEQ 20 1  

6 Case DCN Data - Case DCN 21 8 C-13 

7 Record Create Date - CC 29 2 C-16 

8 Record Create Date - YY 31 2 C-16 

9 Record Create Date - MM 33 2 C-16 

10 Record Create Date - DD 35 2 C-16 

11 Record Collect Date - CC 37 2 C-16 

12 Record Collect Date - YY 39 2 C-16 

13 Record Collect Date - MM 41 2 C-16 

14 Record Collect Date - DD 43 2 C-16 

15 Participant Last Name 45 16  

16 Participant First Name 61 10  

17 Participant Middle Initial 71 1  

18 Participant Suffix 72 3  

19 Social Security Number 75 9  

20 Home Telephone Number 84 10  

21 Work Telephone Number 94 10  

22 Emergency Telephone Number 104 10  

23 Birth Date - CC 114 2 C-16 

24 Birth Date - YY 116 2 C-16 

25 Birth Date - MM 118 2 C-16 

26 Birth Date - DD 120 2 C-16 

27 Arabic Spoken 122 1 C-121 

28 ASL Spoken 123 1 C-121 

29 Cambodian Spoken 124 1 C-121 

30 Chinese Spoken 125 1 C-121 

31 English Spoken 126 1 C-121 
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Field Number Description Disp Length Table ID 

32 Haitian Spoken 127 1 C-121 

33 Japanese Spoken 128  1 C-121 

34 Laotian Spoken 129 1 C-121 

35 Polish Spoken 130 1 C-121 

36 Russian Spoken 131 1 C-121 

37 Spanish Spoken 132 1 C-121 

38 Tagalog Spoken 133 1 C-121 

39 Vietnamese Spoken 134 1 C-121 

40 Other Language Spoken  135 1 C-121 

41 Other Language Specify 136 15  

42 Bosnian 151 1  

43 Filler 152 9  

44 TDD Needed 161 1  

45 Pregnant Indicator 162 1  

46 Pregnancy Due Date - CC 163 2 C-16 

47 Pregnancy Due Date - YY 165 2 C-16 

48 Pregnancy Due Date - MM 167 2 C-16 

49 Pregnancy Due Date - DD 169 2 C-16 

50 Pregnancy Remarks (1) 171 60  

51 Pregnancy Remarks (2) 231 60  

52 Current Treatment for Asthma 291 1  

53 Current Treatment for Diabetes 292 1  

54 High Blood Pressure 293 1  

55 Vaccine 294 1  

56 Lead Screen 295 1  

57 Medicines 296 1  

58 Mental Health Treatment 297 1  

59 Substance Abuse Treatment 298 1  

60 Ongoing Therapy 299 1  

61 Special Equipment 300 1  

62 Filler 301 300  

 



Health Plan Record Layout Manual (Rev 07/17/2023) 7 

PCP ASSIGNMENT LAYOUT 

This record layout is used to notify Wipro of an assignment of a Primary Care Provider to a participant. 

Records may be submitted in the same file transaction as Provider Demographic records. 

Field Number Description Disp Length Table ID 

01 Health Plan Record ID 1 1 C-70 

02 Health Plan Provider Number 2 9 C-8 

03 Participant ID 11 8 C-1 

04 Managed Care Provider Number 19 9 C-149 

05 PCP Start Date 28 8 C-86 

 

PCP ASSIGNMENT NOTIFICATION LAYOUT 

This record layout is used to notify the Health Plan of the status of all PCP Assignment records sent. Each 

record will reflect either an accepted status or show the error that occurred during the processing of the 

PCP Assignment Record. 

If a record is accepted, field 06 (Error Code -1) will have a value of 'ACC'. If a record is in error, fields 

06 thru 11 (Error Codes 1-6) will reflect the 3-digit code indicating which field(s) are in error. The error 

codes can be translated on the Error Code Table, C-85. 

Records may be in same file transmission as Eligibility Notification Records and Provider Demographic 

Error Records.  If multiple records are contained in the same transmission, the file will be sorted by record 

ID.  

Field Number Description Disp Length Table ID 

01 Health Plan Record ID 1 1 C-70 

02 Health Plan Provider Number 2 9 C-8 

03 Participant ID 11 8 C-1 

04 Managed Care Provider Number 19 9 C-149 

05 PCP Start Date 28 8 C-86 

06 Error Code - 1 36 3 C-85 

07 Error Code - 2 39 3 C-85 

08 Error Code - 3 42 3 C-85 

09 Error Code - 4 45 3 C-85 

10 Error Code - 5 48 3 C-85 

11 Error Code - 6 51 3 C-85 
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PROVIDER DEMOGRAPHIC LAYOUT 

Each Managed Care Provider transaction will contain the demographic information of each Health Plans' 

contracted providers for Managed Care. A provider demographic record MUST be submitted for all 

providers in a Health Plan's provider network (PCPs, Nurse Practitioners, Nurse Midwives, 

Specialists, Hospitals, etc.) 

Health Plans may submit a transaction to add, change or delete any record. The records are edited and any 

record that has an error will be returned to the Health Plan as a Provider Demographic Error Record. 

The 1st occurrence of 'site location' is the provider's Primary Location.   

When multiple occurrences of site locations are submitted, DO NOT skip occurrences. (An occurrence 

begins with 'site location number' and ends with 'medically fragile equipped indicator'.) The information 

must flow continually from occurrence 1 through occurrence 15. 

The following transaction will be sent from the Health Plans and received by Wipro. In addition, this 

record layout will be used for the monthly Provider Demographic Reconciliation. 

Records may be submitted in same file transmission as PCP Assignment Records.  It will not be combined 

with other layouts for demographic reconciliation. 

Field 

Number 

Description  Disp Length Table ID 

1 Health Plan Record ID  1 1 C-70 

2 Health Plan National Provider Identifier  2 10 C-8 

3 Managed Care Provider Number  12 9 C-149 

4 Provider NPI  21 10  

5 Provider Taxonomy Code (1) 31 10  

6 Provider Taxonomy Code (2) 41 10  

7 Provider Taxonomy Code (3) 51 10  

8 Provider Taxonomy Code (4) 61 10  

9 Provider Taxonomy Code (5) 71 10  

10 Provider Taxonomy Code (6) 81 10  

11 Provider Taxonomy Code (7) 91 10  

12 Provider Taxonomy Code (8) 101 10  



Health Plan Record Layout Manual (Rev 07/17/2023) 9 

Field 

Number 

Description  Disp Length Table ID 

13 Provider Taxonomy Code (9) 111 10  

14 Provider Taxonomy Code (10) 121 10  

15 Provider Taxonomy Code (11) 131 10  

16 Provider Taxonomy Code (12) 141 10  

17 Provider Taxonomy Code (13) 151 10  

18 Provider Taxonomy Code (14) 161 10  

19 Provider Taxonomy Code (15) 171 10  

20 Provider Taxonomy Code (16) 181 10  

21 Provider Taxonomy Code (17) 191 10  

22 Provider Taxonomy Code (18) 201 10  

23 Provider Taxonomy Code (19) 211 10  

24 Provider Taxonomy Code (20) 221 10  

25 Provider Tax Code Ind.  231 1 C-72 

26 Record Action  232 1 C-73 

27 Provider Last Name  233 13 C-74 

28 Provider First Name  246 9 C-74 

29 Provider Middle Initial  255 1 C-74 

30 Provider Title  
256 

5 C-74 

31 Out Of Network Provider  261 1 C-147 

32 Provider Gender  262 1 C-49 

33 License Number  263 10 C-82 

34 License State  273 2 C-83 

35 Local Public Fund Indicator  275 1 C-84 

36 Provider Category  276 1 C-98 

37 Provider Effective Start Date  277 8 C-16 

38 Provider Effective Stop Date  285 8 C-16 
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Field 

Number 

Description  Disp Length Table ID 

39 Provider Medicaid Indicator  293 1 C-116 

40 Filler  294 99  

41 Provider Specialty Code (1) 393 2 C-36 

42 Provider Specialty Code (2) 395 2 C-36 

43 Provider Specialty Code (3) 397 2 C-36 

44 Provider Specialty Code (4) 399 2 C-36 

45 Provider Specialty Code (5) 401 2 C-36 

46 Provider Specialty Code (6) 403 2 C-36 

47 Provider Specialty Code (7) 405 2 C-36 

48 Provider Specialty Code (8) 407 2 C-36 

49 Provider Specialty Code (9) 409 2 C-36 

50 Provider Specialty Code (10) 411 2 C-36 

51 Associated Hospital Name (1) 413 28  

52 Associated Hospital ID Number (1) 441 6 C-118 

53 Obstetric/Delivery Indicator (1) 447 1 C-116 

54 Associated Hospital Name (2) 448 28  

55 Associated Hospital ID Number (2) 476 6 C-118 

56 Obstetric/Delivery Indicator (2) 482 1 C-116 

57 Associated Hospital Name (3) 483 28  

58 Associated Hospital ID Number (3) 511 6 C-118 

59 Obstetric/Delivery Indicator (3) 517 1 C-116 

60 Associated Hospital Name (4) 518 28  

61 Associated Hospital ID Number (4) 546 6 C-118 

62 Obstetric/Delivery Indicator (4) 552 1 C-116 

63 Associated Hospital Name (5) 553 28  

64 Associated Hospital ID Number (5) 581 6 C-118 
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Field 

Number 

Description  Disp Length Table ID 

65 Obstetric/Delivery Indicator (5) 587 1 C-116 

66 Established Patient Indicator  588 1 C-116 

67 MO HealthNet Enrollees Accepted  589 4 C-119 

68 OB/GYN Indicator  593 1 C-120 

69 Site Location Number (1) 594 3 C-117 

70 Provider Address (1) 597 30 C-75 

71 Provider Street (1) 627 30 C-76 

72 Provider City (1) 657 18 C-77 

73 Provider State (1) 675 2 C-78 

74 Provider Zip-5 (1) 677 5 C-79 

75 Provider Zip-4 (1) 682 4 C-80 

76 Provider County Code (1) 686 3 C-88 

77 Provider Phone Number (1) 689 10 C-81 

78 Office Open Time – Monday (1) 699 4 C-40 

79 Office Close Time – Monday (1) 703 4 C-40 

80 Office Open Time – Tuesday (1) 707 4 C-40 

81 Office Close Time – Tuesday (1) 711 4 C-40 

82 Office Open Time – Wednesday (1) 715 4 C-40 

83 Office Close Time - Wednesday (1) 719 4 C-40 

84 Office Open Time – Thursday (1) 723 4 C-40 

85 Office Close Time – Thursday (1) 727 4 C-40 

86 Office Open Time – Friday (1) 731 4 C-40 

87 Office Close Time – Friday (1) 735 4 C-40 

88 Office Open Time – Saturday (1) 739 4 C-40 

89 Office Close Time- Saturday (1)  743 4 C-40 

90 Office Open Time – Sunday (1) 747 4 C-40 
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Field 

Number 

Description  Disp Length Table ID 

91 Office Close Time – Sunday (1) 751 4 C-40 

92 Age Range Low (1) 755 2 C-122 

93 Age Range High (1) 757 3 C-122 

94 ADA Accessible Indicator (1) 760 1 C-116 

95 Arabic Indicator (1) 761 1 C-121 

96 ASL Indicator (1) 762 1 C-121 

97 Cambodian Indicator (1) 763 1 C-121 

98 Chinese Indicator (1) 764 1 C-121 

99 English Indicator (1) 765 1 C-121 

100 Haitian Indicator (1) 766 1 C-121 

101 Japanese Indicator (1) 767 1 C-121 

102 Laotian Indicator (1) 768 1 C-121 

103 Polish Indicator (1) 769 1 C-121 

104 Russian Indicator (1) 770 1 C-121 

105 Spanish Indicator (1) 771 1 C-121 

106 Tagalog Indicator (1) 772 1 C-121 

107 Vietnamese Indicator (1) 773 1 C-121  

108 Other Indicator (1) 774 1 C-121 

109 Other - Specify (1) 775 15 C-121 

110 TDD Equipped Indicator (1) 790 1 C-116 

111 New Pregnancies Accepted Indicator (1) 791 1 C-116 

112 Medically Fragile Equipped Indicator (1) 792 1 C-116 

113 Filler (1) 793 25  

114 Site Location Number (2) 818 3 C-117 

115 Provider Address (2) 821 30 C-75  

116 Provider Street (2) 851 30 C-76 
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Field 

Number 

Description  Disp Length Table ID 

117 Provider City (2) 881 18 C-77 

118 Provider State (2) 899 2 C-78 

119 Provider Zip-5 (2) 901 5 C-79 

120 Provider Zip-4 (2) 906 4 C-80 

121 Provider County Code (2) 910 3 C-88 

122 Provider Phone Number (2) 913 10 C-81 

123 Office Open Time - Monday (2) 923 4 C-40 

124 Office Close Time - Monday (2) 927 4 C-40 

125 Office Open Time - Tuesday (2) 931 4 C-40 

126 Office Close Time - Tuesday (2) 935 4 C-40 

127 Office Open Time – Wednesday (2) 939 4 C-40 

128 Office Close Time- Wednesday (2) 943 4 C-40 

129 Office Open Time - Thursday (2) 947 4 C-40 

130 Office Close Time – Thursday (2) 951 4 C-40 

131 Office Open Time - Friday (2) 955 4 C-40 

132 Office Close Time - Friday (2) 959 4 C-40 

133 Office Open Time - Saturday (2) 963 4 C-40 

134 Office Close Time- Saturday (2)  967 4 C-40 

135 Office Open Time - Sunday (2) 971 4 C-40 

136 Office Close Time - Sunday (2) 975 4 C-40 

137 Age Range Low (2) 979 2 C-122 

138 Age Range High (2) 981 3 C-122 

139 ADA Accessible Indicator (2) 984 1 C-116 

140 Arabic Indicator (2) 985 1 C-121 

141 ASL Indicator (2) 986 1 C-121 

142 Cambodian Indicator (2) 987 1 C-121 
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Field 

Number 

Description  Disp Length Table ID 

143 Chinese Indicator (2) 988 1 C-121 

144 English Indicator (2) 989 1 C-121 

145 Haitian Indicator (2) 990 1 C-121 

146 Japanese Indicator (2) 991 1 C-121 

147 Laotian Indicator (2) 992 1 C-121 

148 Polish Indicator (2) 993 1 C-121 

149 Russian Indicator (2) 994 1 C-121 

150 Spanish Indicator (2) 995 1 C-121 

151 Tagalog Indicator (2) 996 1 C-121 

152 Vietnamese Indicator (2) 997 1 C-121  

153 Other Indicator (2) 998 1 C-121 

154 Other - Specify (2) 999 15 C-121 

155 TDD Equipped Indicator (2) 1014 1 C-116 

156 New Pregnancies Accepted Indicator (2) 1015 1 C-116 

157 Medically Fragile Equipped Indicator (2) 1016 1 C-116 

158 Filler (2) 1017 25  

159 Site Location Number (3) 1042 3 C-117 

160 Provider Address (3) 1045 30 C-75 

161 Provider Street (3) 1075 30 C-76 

162 Provider City (3) 1105 18 C-77 

163 Provider State (3) 1123 2 C-78 

164 Provider Zip-5 (3) 1125 5 C-79 

165 Provider Zip-4 (3) 1130 4 C-80 

166 Provider County Code (3) 1134 3 C-88 

167 Provider Phone Number (3) 1137 10 C-81 

168 Office Open Time - Monday (3) 1147 4 C-40 
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Field 

Number 

Description  Disp Length Table ID 

169 Office Close Time - Monday (3) 1151 4 C-40 

170 Office Open Time - Tuesday (3) 1155 4 C-40 

171 Office Close Time - Tuesday (3) 1159 4 C-40 

172 Office Open Time – Wednesday (3) 1163 4 C-40 

173 Office Close Time- Wednesday (3) 1167 4 C-40 

174 Office Open Time - Thursday (3) 1171 4 C-40 

175 Office Close Time – Thursday (3) 1175 4 C-40 

176 Office Open Time - Friday (3) 1179 4 C-40 

177 Office Close Time - Friday (3) 1183 4 C-40 

178 Office Open Time - Saturday (3) 1187 4 C-40 

179 Office Close Time- Saturday (3) 1191 4 C-40 

180 Office Open Time - Sunday (3) 1195 4 C-40 

181 Office Close Time - Sunday (3) 1199 4 C-40 

182 Age Range Low (3) 1203 2 C-122 

183 Age Range High (3) 1205 3 C-122  

184 ADA Accessible Indicator (3) 1208 1 C-116 

185 Arabic Indicator (3) 1209 1 C-121 

186 ASL Indicator (3) 1210 1 C-121 

187 Cambodian Indicator (3) 1211 1 C-121 

188 Chinese Indicator (3) 1212 1 C-121 

189 English Indicator (3) 1213 1 C-121 

190 Haitian Indicator (3) 1214 1 C-121 

191 Japanese Indicator (3) 1215 1 C-121 

192 Laotian Indicator (3) 1216 1 C-121 

193 Polish Indicator (3) 1217 1 C-121 

194 Russian Indicator (3) 1218 1 C-121 
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Field 

Number 

Description  Disp Length Table ID 

195 Spanish Indicator (3) 1219 1 C-121 

196 Tagalog Indicator (3) 1220 1 C-121 

197 Vietnamese Indicator (3) 1221 1 C-121  

198 Other Indicator (3) 1222 1 C-121 

199 Other - Specify (3) 1223 15 C-121 

200 TDD Equipped Indicator (3) 1238 1 C-116 

201 New Pregnancies Accepted Indicator (3) 1239 1 C-116 

202 Medically Fragile Equipped Indicator (3) 1240 1 C-116 

203 Filler (3) 1241 25  

204 Site Location Number (4) 1266 3 C-117 

205 Provider Address (4) 1269 30 C-75 

206 Provider Street (4) 1299 30 C-76 

207 Provider City (4) 1329 18 C-77 

208 Provider State (4) 1347 2 C-78 

209 Provider Zip-5 (4) 1349 5 C-79 

210 Provider Zip-4 (4) 1354 4 C-80 

211 Provider County Code (4) 1358 3 C-88 

212 Provider Phone Number (4) 1361 10 C-81 

213 Office Open Time - Monday (4) 1371 4 C-40 

214 Office Close Time - Monday (4) 1375 4 C-40 

215 Office Open Time - Tuesday (4) 1379 4 C-40 

216 Office Close Time - Tuesday (4) 1383 4 C-40 

217 Office Open Time – Wednesday (4) 1387 4 C-40 

218 Office Close Time- Wednesday (4) 1391 4 C-40 

219 Office Open Time - Thursday (4) 1395 4 C-40 

220 Office Close Time – Thursday (4) 1399 4 C-40 
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Field 

Number 

Description  Disp Length Table ID 

221 Office Open Time - Friday (4) 1403 4 C-40 

222 Office Close Time - Friday (4) 1407 4 C-40 

223 Office Open Time - Saturday (4) 1411 4 C-40 

224 Office Close Time- Saturday (4)  1415 4 C-40 

225 Office Open Time - Sunday (4) 1419 4 C-40 

226 Office Close Time - Sunday (4) 1423 4 C-40 

227 Age Range Low (4) 1427 2 C-122 

228 Age Range High (4) 1429 3 C-122  

229 ADA Accessible Indicator (4) 1432 1 C-116 

230 Arabic Indicator (4) 1433 1 C-121 

231 ASL Indicator (4) 1434 1 C-121 

232 Cambodian Indicator (4) 1435 1 C-121 

233 Chinese Indicator (4) 1436 1 C-121 

234 English Indicator (4) 1437 1 C-121 

235 Haitian Indicator (4) 1438 1 C-121 

236 Japanese Indicator (4) 1439 1 C-121 

237 Laotian Indicator (4) 1440 1 C-121 

238 Polish Indicator (4) 1441 1 C-121 

239 Russian Indicator (4) 1442 1 C-121 

240 Spanish Indicator (4) 1443 1 C-121 

241 Tagalog Indicator (4) 1444 1 C-121 

242 Vietnamese Indicator (4) 1445 1 C-121 

243 Other Indicator (4) 1446 1 C-121 

244 Other - Specify (4) 1447 15 C-121 

245 TDD Equipped Indicator (4) 1462 1 C-116 

246 New Pregnancies Accepted Indicator (4) 1463 1 C-116 
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Field 

Number 

Description  Disp Length Table ID 

247 Medically Fragile Equipped Indicator (4) 1464 1 C-116 

248 Filler (4) 1465 25  

249 Site Location Number (5) 1490 3 C-117 

250 Provider Address (5) 1493 30 C-75 

251 Provider Street (5) 1523 30 C-76 

252 Provider City (5) 1553 18 C-77 

253 Provider State (5) 1571 2 C-78 

254 Provider Zip-5 (5) 1573 5 C-79 

255 Provider Zip-4 (5) 1578 4 C-80 

256 Provider County Code (5) 1582 3 C-88 

257 Provider Phone Number (5) 1585 10 C-81 

258 Office Open Time - Monday (5) 1595 4 C-40 

259 Office Close Time - Monday (5) 1599 4 C-40 

260 Office Open Time - Tuesday (5) 1603 4 C-40 

261 Office Close Time – Tuesday (5) 1607 4 C-40 

262 Office Open Time – Wednesday (5) 1611 4 C-40 

263 Office Close Time- Wednesday (5) 1615 4 C-40 

264 Office Open Time – Thursday (5) 1619 4 C-40 

265 Office Close Time – Thursday (5) 1623 4 C-40 

266 Office Open Time - Friday (5) 1627 4 C-40 

267 Office Close Time - Friday (5) 1631 4 C-40 

268 Office Open Time - Saturday (5) 1635 4 C-40 

269 Office Close Time- Saturday (5)  1639 4 C-40 

270 Office Open Time - Sunday (5) 1643 4 C-40 

271 Office Close Time - Sunday (5) 1647 4 C-40 

272 Age Range Low (5) 1651 2 C-122 
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Field 

Number 

Description  Disp Length Table ID 

273 Age Range High (5) 1653 3 C-122  

274 ADA Accessible Indicator (5) 1656 1 C-116 

275 Arabic Indicator (5) 1657 1 C-121 

276 ASL Indicator (5) 1658 1 C-121 

277 Cambodian Indicator (5) 1659 1 C-121 

278 Chinese Indicator (5) 1660 1 C-121 

279 English Indicator (5) 1661 1 C-121 

280 Haitian Indicator (5) 1662 1 C-121 

281 Japanese Indicator (5) 1663 1 C-121 

282 Laotian Indicator (5) 1664 1 C-121 

283 Polish Indicator (5) 1665 1 C-121 

284 Russian Indicator (5) 1666 1 C-121 

285 Spanish Indicator (5) 1667 1 C-121 

286 Tagalog Indicator (5) 1668 1 C-121 

287 Vietnamese Indicator (5) 1669 1 C-121  

288 Other Indicator (5) 1670 1 C-121 

289 Other - Specify (5) 1671 15 C-121 

290 TDD Equipped Indicator (5) 1686 1 C-116 

291 New Pregnancies Accepted Indicator (5) 1687 1 C-116 

292 Medically Fragile Equipped Indicator (5) 1688 1 C-116 

293 Filler (5) 1689 25  

294 Site Location Number (6) 1714 3 C-117 

295 Provider Address (6) 1717 30 C-75 

296 Provider Street (6) 1747 30 C-76 

297 Provider City (6) 1777 18 C-77 

298 Provider State (6) 1795 2 C-78 
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299 Provider Zip-5 (6) 1797 5 C-79 

300 Provider Zip-4 (6) 1802 4 C-80 

301 Provider County Code (6) 1806 3 C-88 

302 Provider Phone Number (6) 1809 10 C-81 

303 Office Open Time - Monday (6) 1819 4 C-40 

304 Office Close Time - Monday (6) 1823 4 C-40 

305 Office Open Time - Tuesday (6) 1827 4 C-40 

306 Office Close Time - Tuesday (6) 1831 4 C-40 

307 Office Open Time – Wednesday (6) 1835 4 C-40 

308 Office Close Time- Wednesday (6) 1839 4 C-40 

309 Office Open Time - Thursday (6) 1843 4 C-40 

310 Office Close Time – Thursday (6) 1847 4 C-40 

311 Office Open Time - Friday (6) 1851 4 C-40 

312 Office Close Time - Friday (6) 1855 4 C-40 

313 Office Open Time - Saturday (6) 1859 4 C-40 

314 Office Close Time- Saturday (6)  1863 4 C-40 

315 Office Open Time - Sunday (6) 1867 4 C-40 

316 Office Close Time - Sunday (6) 1871 4 C-40 

317 Age Range Low (6) 1875 2 C-122 

318 Age Range High (6) 1877 3 C-122 

319 ADA Accessible Indicator (6) 1880 1 C-116 

320 Arabic Indicator (6) 1881 1 C-121 

321 ASL Indicator (6) 1882 1 C-121 

322 Cambodian Indicator (6) 1883 1 C-121 

323 Chinese Indicator (6) 1884 1 C-121 

324 English Indicator (6) 1885 1 C-121 
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325 Haitian Indicator (6) 1886 1 C-121 

326 Japanese Indicator (6) 1887 1 C-121 

327 Laotian Indicator (6) 1888 1 C-121 

328 Polish Indicator (6) 1889 1 C-121 

329 Russian Indicator (6) 1890 1 C-121 

330 Spanish Indicator (6) 1891 1 C-121 

331 Tagalog Indicator (6) 1892 1 C-121 

332 Vietnamese Indicator (6) 1893 1 C-121  

333 Other Indicator (6) 1894 1 C-121 

334 Other - Specify (6) 1895 15 C-121 

335 TDD Equipped Indicator (6) 1910 1 C-116 

336 New Pregnancies Accepted Indicator (6) 1911 1 C-116 

337 Medically Fragile Equipped Indicator (6) 1912 1 C-116 

338 Filler (6) 1913 25  

339 Site Location Number (7) 1938 3 C-117 

340 Provider Address (7) 1941 30 C-75 

341 Provider Street (7) 1971 30 C-76 

342 Provider City (7) 2001 18 C-77 

343 Provider State (7) 2019 2 C-78 

344 Provider Zip-5 (7) 2021 5 C-79  

345 Provider Zip-4 (7) 2026 4 C-80 

346 Provider County Code (7) 2030 3 C-88 

347 Provider Phone Number (7) 2033 10 C-81 

348 Office Open Time - Monday (7) 2043 4 C-40 

349 Office Close Time - Monday (7) 2047 4 C-40 

350 Office Open Time - Tuesday (7) 2051 4 C-40 
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351 Office Close Time - Tuesday (7) 2055 4 C-40 

352 Office Open Time – Wednesday (7) 2059 4 C-40 

353 Office Close Time- Wednesday (7) 2063 4 C-40 

354 Office Open Time – Thursday (7) 2067 4 C-40 

355 Office Close Time – Thursday (7) 2071 4 C-40 

356 Office Open Time - Friday (7) 2075 4 C-40 

357 Office Close Time - Friday (7) 2079 4 C-40 

358 Office Open Time - Saturday (7) 2083 4 C-40 

359 Office Close Time- Saturday (7)  2087 4 C-40 

360 Office Open Time - Sunday (7) 2091 4 C-40 

361 Office Close Time - Sunday (7) 2095 4 C-40 

362 Age Range Low (7) 2099 2 C-122 

363 Age Range High (7) 2101 3 C-122 

364 ADA Accessible Indicator (7) 2104 1 C-116 

365 Arabic Indicator (7) 2105 1 C-121 

366 ASL Indicator (7) 2106 1 C-121 

367 Cambodian Indicator (7) 2107 1 C-121 

368 Chinese Indicator (7) 2108 1 C-121 

369 English Indicator (7) 2109 1 C-121 

370 Haitian Indicator (7) 2110 1 C-121 

371 Japanese Indicator (7) 2111 1 C-121 

372 Laotian Indicator (7) 2112 1 C-121 

373 Polish Indicator (7) 2113 1 C-121 

374 Russian Indicator (7) 2114 1 C-121 

375 Spanish Indicator (7) 2115 1 C-121 

376 Tagalog Indicator (7) 2116 1 C-121 
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377 Vietnamese Indicator (7) 2117 1 C-121  

378 Other Indicator (7) 2118 1 C-121 

379 Other - Specify (7) 2119 15 C-121 

380 TDD Equipped Indicator (7) 2134 1 C-116 

381 New Pregnancies Accepted Indicator (7) 2135 1 C-116 

382 Medically Fragile Equipped Indicator (7) 2136 1 C-116 

383 Filler (7) 2137 25  

384 Site Location Number (8) 2162 3 C-117 

385 Provider Address (8) 2165 30 C-75 

386 Provider Street (8) 2195 30 C-76 

387 Provider City (8) 2225 18 C-77 

388 Provider State (8) 2243 2 C-78 

389 Provider Zip-5 (8) 2245 5 C-79 

390 Provider Zip-4 (8) 2250 4 C-80 

391 Provider County Code (8) 2254 3 C-88 

392 Provider Phone Number (8) 2257 10 C-81 

393 Office Open Time - Monday (8) 2267 4 C-40 

394 Office Close Time - Monday (8) 2271 4 C-40 

395 Office Open Time - Tuesday (8) 2275 4 C-40 

396 Office Close Time - Tuesday (8) 2279 4 C-40 

397 Office Open Time – Wednesday (8) 2283 4 C-40 

398 Office Close Time- Wednesday (8) 2287 4 C-40 

399 Office Open Time – Thursday (8) 2291 4 C-40 

400 Office Close Time – Thursday (8) 2295 4 C-40 

401 Office Open Time - Friday (8) 2299 4 C-40 

402 Office Close Time - Friday (8) 2303 4 C-40 
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403 Office Open Time - Saturday (8) 2307 4 C-40 

404 Office Close Time- Saturday (8) 2311 4 C-40 

405 Office Open Time - Sunday (8) 2315 4 C-40 

406 Office Close Time - Sunday (8) 2319 4 C-40 

407 Age Range Low (8) 2323 2 C-122 

408 Age Range High (8) 2325 3 C-122 

409 ADA Accessible Indicator (8) 2328 1 C-116 

410 Arabic Indicator (8) 2329 1 C-121 

411 ASL Indicator (8) 2330 1 C-121 

412 Cambodian Indicator (8) 2331 1 C-121 

413 Chinese Indicator (8) 2332 1 C-121 

414 English Indicator (8) 2333 1 C-121 

415 Haitian Indicator (8) 2334 1 C-121 

416 Japanese Indicator (8) 2335 1 C-121 

417 Laotian Indicator (8) 2336 1 C-121 

418 Polish Indicator (8) 2337 1 C-121 

419 Russian Indicator (8) 2338 1 C-121 

420 Spanish Indicator (8) 2339 1 C-121 

421 Tagalog Indicator (8) 2340 1 C-121 

422 Vietnamese Indicator (8) 2341 1 C-121  

423 Other Indicator (8) 2342 1 C-121 

424 Other - Specify (8) 2343 15 C-121 

425 TDD Equipped Indicator (8) 2358 1 C-116 

426 New Pregnancies Accepted Indicator (8) 2359 1 C-116 

427 Medically Fragile Equipped Indicator (8) 2360 1 C-116 

428 Filler (8) 2361 25  
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429 Site Location Number (9) 2386 3 C-117 

430 Provider Address (9) 2389 30 C-75 

431 Provider Street (9) 2419 30 C-76 

432 Provider City (9) 2449 18 C-77 

433 Provider State (9) 2467 2 C-78 

434 Provider Zip-5 (9) 2469 5 C-79 

435 Provider Zip-4 (9) 2474 4 C-80 

436 Provider County Code (9) 2478 3 C-88  

437 Provider Phone Number (9) 2481 10 C-81 

438 Office Open Time - Monday (9) 2491 4 C-40 

439 Office Close Time - Monday (9) 2495 4 C-40 

440 Office Open Time - Tuesday (9) 2499 4 C-40 

441 Office Close Time - Tuesday (9) 2503 4 C-40 

442 Office Open Time – Wednesday (9) 2507 4 C-40 

443 Office Close Time- Wednesday (9) 2511 4 C-40 

444 Office Open Time - Thursday (9) 2515 4 C-40 

445 Office Close Time – Thursday (9) 2519 4 C-40 

446 Office Open Time - Friday (9) 2523 4 C-40 

447 Office Close Time - Friday (9) 2527 4 C-40 

448 Office Open Time - Saturday (9) 2531 4 C-40 

449 Office Close Time- Saturday (9)  2535 4 C-40 

450 Office Open Time - Sunday (9) 2539 4 C-40 

451 Office Close Time - Sunday (9) 2543 4 C-40 

452 Age Range Low (9) 2547 2 C-122 

453 Age Range High (9) 2549 3 C-122 

454 ADA Accessible Indicator (9) 2552 1 C-116 
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455 Arabic Indicator (9) 2553 1 C-121 

456 ASL Indicator (9) 2554 1 C-121 

457 Cambodian Indicator (9) 2555 1 C-121 

458 Chinese Indicator (9) 2556 1 C-121 

459 English Indicator (9) 2557 1 C-121 

460 Haitian Indicator (9) 2558 1 C-121 

461 Japanese Indicator (9) 2559 1 C-121 

462 Laotian Indicator (9) 2560 1 C-121 

463 Polish Indicator (9) 2561 1 C-121 

464 Russian Indicator (9) 2562 1 C-121 

465 Spanish Indicator (9) 2563 1 C-121 

466 Tagalog Indicator (9) 2564 1 C-121 

467 Vietnamese Indicator (9) 2565 1 C-121  

468 Other Indicator (9) 2566 1 C-121 

469 Other - Specify (9) 2567 15 C-121 

470 TDD Equipped Indicator (9) 2582 1 C-116 

471 New Pregnancies Accepted Indicator (9) 2583 1 C-116 

472 Medically Fragile Equipped Indicator (9) 2584 1 C-116 

473 Filler (9) 2585 25  

474 Site Location Number (10) 2610 3 C-117  

475 Provider Address (10) 2613 30 C-75 

476 Provider Street (10) 2643 30 C-76 

477 Provider City (10) 2673 18 C-77 

478 Provider State (10) 2691 2 C-78 

479 Provider Zip-5 (10) 2693 5 C-79 

480 Provider Zip-4 (10) 2698 4 C-80 
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481 Provider County Code (10) 2702 3 C-88 

482 Provider Phone Number (10) 2705 10 C-81 

483 Office Open Time - Monday (10) 2715 4 C-40 

484 Office Close Time - Monday (10) 2719 4 C-40 

485 Office Open Time - Tuesday (10) 2723 4 C-40 

486 Office Close Time - Tuesday (10) 2727 4 C-40 

487 Office Open Time – Wednesday (10) 2731 4 C-40 

488 Office Close Time- Wednesday (10) 2735 4 C-40 

489 Office Open Time - Thursday (10) 2739 4 C-40 

490 Office Close Time – Thursday (10) 2743 4 C-40 

491 Office Open Time - Friday (10) 2747 4 C-40 

492 Office Close Time - Friday (10) 2751 4 C-40 

493 Office Open Time - Saturday (10) 2755 4 C-40 

494 Office Close Time- Saturday (10) 2759 4 C-40 

495 Office Open Time - Sunday (10) 2763 4 C-40 

496 Office Close Time - Sunday (10) 2767 4 C-40 

497 Age Range Low (10) 2771 2 C-122 

498 Age Range High (10) 2773 3 C-122 

499 ADA Accessible Indicator (10) 2776 1 C-116 

500 Arabic Indicator (10) 2777 1 C-121 

501 ASL Indicator (10) 2778 1 C-121 

502 Cambodian Indicator (10) 2779 1 C-121 

503 Chinese Indicator (10) 2780 1 C-121 

504 English Indicator (10) 2781 1 C-121 

505 Haitian Indicator (10) 2782 1 C-121 

506 Japanese Indicator (10) 2783 1 C-121 
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507 Laotian Indicator (10) 2784 1 C-121 

508 Polish Indicator (10) 2785 1 C-121 

509 Russian Indicator (10) 2786 1 C-121 

510 Spanish Indicator (10) 2787 1 C-121 

511 Tagalog Indicator (10) 2788 1 C-121 

512 Vietnamese Indicator (10) 2789 1 C-121  

513 Other Indicator (10) 2790 1 C-121 

514 Other - Specify (10) 2791 15 C-121 

515 TDD Equipped Indicator (10) 2806 1 C-116 

516 New Pregnancies Accepted Indicator (10) 2807 1 C-116 

517 Medically Fragile Equipped Indicator  2808 1 C-116 

518 Filler (10) 2809 25  

519 Site Location Number (10) 2834 3 C-117 

520 Provider Address (11) 2837 30 C-75 

521 Provider Street (11) 2867 30 C-76 

522 Provider City (11) 2897 18 C-77 

523 Provider State (11) 2915 2 C-78 

524 Provider Zip-5 (11) 2917 5 C-79 

525 Provider Zip-4 (11) 2922 4 C-80 

526 Provider County Code (11) 2926 3 C-88 

527 Provider Phone Number (11) 2929 10 C-81 

528 Office Open Time - Monday (11) 2939 4 C-40 

529 Office Close Time - Monday (11) 2943 4 C-40 

530 Office Open Time - Tuesday (11) 2947 4 C-40 

531 Office Close Time - Tuesday (11) 2951 4 C-40 

532 Office Open Time – Wednesday (11) 2955 4 C-40 
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533 Office Close Time- Wednesday (11) 2959 4 C-40 

534 Office Open Time - Thursday (11) 2963 4 C-40 

535 Office Close Time – Thursday (11) 2967 4 C-40 

536 Office Open Time - Friday (11) 2971 4 C-40 

537 Office Close Time - Friday (11) 2975 4 C-40 

538 Office Open Time - Saturday (11) 2979 4 C-40 

539 Office Close Time- Saturday (11) 2983 4 C-40 

540 Office Open Time - Sunday (11) 2987 4 C-40 

541 Office Close Time - Sunday (11) 2991 4 C-40 

542 Age Range Low (11) 2995 2 C-122 

543 Age Range High (11) 2997 3 C-122 

544 ADA Accessible Indicator (11) 3000 1 C-116 

545 Arabic Indicator (11) 3001 1 C-121 

546 ASL Indicator (11) 3002 1 C-121 

547 Cambodian Indicator (11) 3003 1 C-121 

548 Chinese Indicator (11) 3004 1 C-121 

549 English Indicator (11) 3005 1 C-121 

550 Haitian Indicator (11) 3006 1 C-121 

551 Japanese Indicator (11) 3007 1 C-121 

552 Laotian Indicator (11) 3008 1 C-121 

553 Polish Indicator (11) 3009 1 C-121 

554 Russian Indicator (11) 3010 1 C-121 

555 Spanish Indicator (11) 3011 1 C-121 

556 Tagalog Indicator (11) 3012 1 C-121 

557 Vietnamese Indicator (11) 3013 1 C-121  

558 Other Indicator (11) 3014 1 C-121 
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559 Other - Specify (11) 3015 15 C-121 

560 TDD Equipped Indicator (11) 3030 1 C-116 

561 New Pregnancies Accepted Indicator (11) 3031 1 C-116 

562 Medically Fragile Equipped Indicator (11) 3032 1 C-116 

563 Filler (11) 3033 25  

564 Site Location Number (11) 3058 3 C-117 

565 Provider Address (12) 3061 30 C-75 

566 Provider Street (12) 3091 30 C-76 

567 Provider City (12) 3121 18 C-77 

568 Provider State (12) 3139 2 C-78 

569 Provider Zip-5 (12) 3141 5 C-79 

570 Provider Zip-4 (12) 3146 4 C-80 

571 Provider County Code (12) 3150 3 C-88 

572 Provider Phone Number (12) 3153 10 C-81 

573 Office Open Time - Monday (12) 3163 4 C-40 

574 Office Close Time - Monday (12) 3167 4 C-40 

575 Office Open Time - Tuesday (12) 3171 4 C-40 

576 Office Close Time - Tuesday (12) 3175 4 C-40 

577 Office Open Time – Wednesday (12) 3179 4 C-40 

578 Office Close Time- Wednesday (12) 3183 4 C-40 

579 Office Open Time - Thursday (12) 3187 4 C-40 

580 Office Close Time – Thursday (12) 3191 4 C-40 

581 Office Open Time - Friday (12) 3195 4 C-40 

582 Office Close Time - Friday (12) 3199 4 C-40 

583 Office Open Time - Saturday (12) 3203 4 C-40 

584 Office Close Time- Saturday (12) 3207 4 C-40 
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585 Office Open Time - Sunday (12) 3211 4 C-40 

586 Office Close Time - Sunday (12) 3215 4 C-40 

587 Age Range Low (12) 3219 2 C-122 

588 Age Range High (12) 3221 3 C-122 

589 ADA Accessible Indicator (12) 3224 1 C-116 

590 Arabic Indicator (12) 3225 1 C-121 

591 ASL Indicator (12) 3226 1 C-121 

592 Cambodian Indicator (12) 3227 1 C-121 

593 Chinese Indicator (12) 3228 1 C-121 

594 English Indicator (12) 3229 1 C-121 

595 Haitian Indicator (12) 3230 1 C-121 

596 Japanese Indicator (12) 3231 1 C-121 

597 Laotian Indicator (12) 3232 1 C-121 

598 Polish Indicator (12) 3233 1 C-121 

599 Russian Indicator (12) 3234 1 C-121 

600 Spanish Indicator (12) 3235 1 C-121 

601 Tagalog Indicator (12) 3236 1 C-121 

602 Vietnamese Indicator (12) 3237 1 C-121  

603 Other Indicator (12) 3238 1 C-121 

604 Other - Specify (12) 3239 15 C-121 

605 TDD Equipped Indicator (12) 3254 1 C-116 

606 New Pregnancies Accepted Indicator (12) 3255 1 C-116 

607 Medically Fragile Equipped Indicator (12) 3256 1 C-116 

608 Filler (12) 3257 25  

609 Site Location Number (13) 3282 3 C-117 

610 Provider Address (13) 3285 30 C-75 
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611 Provider Street (13) 3315 30 C-76 

612 Provider City (13) 3345 18 C-77 

613 Provider State (13) 3363 2 C-78 

614 Provider Zip-5 (13) 3365 5 C-79 

615 Provider Zip-4 (13) 3370 4 C-80 

616 Provider County Code (13) 3374 3 C-88 

617 Provider Phone Number (13) 3377 10 C-81 

618 Office Open Time - Monday (13) 3387 4 C-40 

619 Office Close Time - Monday (13) 3391 4 C-40 

620 Office Open Time - Tuesday (13) 3395 4 C-40 

621 Office Close Time - Tuesday (13) 3399 4 C-40 

622 Office Open Time – Wednesday (13) 3403 4 C-40 

623 Office Close Time- Wednesday (13) 3407 4 C-40 

624 Office Open Time - Thursday (13) 3411 4 C-40 

625 Office Close Time – Thursday (13) 3415 4 C-40 

626 Office Open Time - Friday (13) 3419 4 C-40 

627 Office Close Time - Friday (13) 3423 4 C-40 

628 Office Open Time - Saturday (13) 3427 4 C-40 

629 Office Close Time- Saturday (13) 3431 4 C-40 

630 Office Open Time - Sunday (13) 3435 4 C-40 

631 Office Close Time - Sunday (13) 3439 4 C-40 

632 Age Range Low (13) 3443 2 C-122 

633 Age Range High (13) 3445 3 C-122 

634 ADA Accessible Indicator (13) 3448 1 C-116 

635 Arabic Indicator (13) 3449 1 C-121 

636 ASL Indicator (13) 3450 1 C-121 
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637 Cambodian Indicator (13) 3451 1 C-121 

638 Chinese Indicator (13) 3452 1 C-121 

639 English Indicator (13) 3453 1 C-121 

640 Haitian Indicator (13) 3454 1 C-121 

641 Japanese Indicator (13) 3455 1 C-121 

642 Laotian Indicator (13) 3456 1 C-121 

643 Polish Indicator (13) 3457 1 C-121 

644 Russian Indicator (13) 3458 1 C-121 

645 Spanish Indicator (13) 3459 1 C-121 

646 Tagalog Indicator (13) 3460 1 C-121 

647 Vietnamese Indicator (13) 3461 1 C-121  

648 Other Indicator (13) 3462 1 C-121 

649 Other - Specify (13) 3463 15 C-121 

650 TDD Equipped Indicator (13) 3478 1 C-116 

651 New Pregnancies Accepted Indicator (13) 3479 1 C-116 

652 Medically Fragile Equipped Indicator (13) 3480 1 C-116 

653 Filler (13) 3481 25  

654 Site Location Number (14) 3506 3 C-117 

655 Provider Address (14) 3509 30 C-75 

656 Provider Street (14) 3539 30 C-76 

657 Provider City (14) 3569 18 C-77 

658 Provider State (14) 3587 2 C-78 

659 Provider Zip-5 (14) 3589 5 C-79 

660 Provider Zip-4 (14) 3594 4 C-80 

661 Provider County Code (14) 3598 3 C-88 

662 Provider Phone Number (14) 3601 10 C-81 
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663 Office Open Time - Monday (14) 3611 4 C-40 

664 Office Close Time - Monday (14) 3615 4 C-40 

665 Office Open Time - Tuesday (14) 3619 4 C-40 

666 Office Close Time - Tuesday (14) 3623 4 C-40 

667 Office Open Time – Wednesday (14) 3627 4 C-40 

668 Office Close Time- Wednesday (14) 3631 4 C-40 

669 Office Open Time – Thursday (14) 3635 4 C-40 

670 Office Close Time – Thursday (14) 3639 4 C-40 

671 Office Open Time - Friday (14) 3643 4 C-40 

672 Office Close Time - Friday (14) 3647 4 C-40 

673 Office Open Time - Saturday (14) 3651 4 C-40 

674 Office Close Time- Saturday (14) 3655 4 C-40 

675 Office Open Time - Sunday (14) 3659 4 C-40 

676 Office Close Time - Sunday (14) 3663 4 C-40 

677 Age Range Low (14) 3667 2 C-122 

678 Age Range High (14) 3669 3 C-122 

679 ADA Accessible Indicator (14) 3672 1 C-116 

680 Arabic Indicator (14) 3673 1 C-121 

681 ASL Indicator (14) 3674 1 C-121 

682 Cambodian Indicator (14) 3675 1 C-121 

683 Chinese Indicator (14) 3676 1 C-121 

684 English Indicator (14) 3677 1 C-121 

685 Haitian Indicator (14) 3678 1 C-121 

686 Japanese Indicator (14) 3679 1 C-121 

687 Laotian Indicator (14) 3680 1 C-121 

688 Polish Indicator (14) 3681 1 C-121 
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689 Russian Indicator (14) 3682 1 C-121 

690 Spanish Indicator (14) 3683 1 C-121 

691 Tagalog Indicator (14) 3684 1 C-121 

692 Vietnamese Indicator (14) 3685 1 C-121  

693 Other Indicator (14) 3686 1 C-121 

694 Other - Specify (14) 3687 15 C-121 

695 TDD Equipped Indicator (14) 3702 1 C-116 

696 New Pregnancies Accepted Indicator (14) 3703 1 C-116 

697 Medically Fragile Equipped Indicator (14) 3704 1 C-116 

698 Filler (14) 3705 25  

699 Site Location Number (15) 3730 3 C-117 

700 Provider Address (15) 3733 30 C-75 

701 Provider Street (15) 3763 30 C-76 

702 Provider City (15) 3793 18 C-77 

703 Provider State (15) 3811 2 C-78 

704 Provider Zip-5 (15) 3813 5 C-79 

705 Provider Zip-4 (15) 3818 4 C-80 

706 Provider County Code (15) 3822 3 C-88 

707 Provider Phone Number (15) 3825 10 C-81 

708 Office Open Time - Monday (15) 3835 4 C-40 

709 Office Close Time - Monday (15) 3839 4 C-40 

710 Office Open Time - Tuesday (15) 3843 4 C-40 

711 Office Close Time - Tuesday (15) 3847 4 C-40 

712 Office Open Time – Wednesday (15) 3851 4 C-40 

713 Office Close Time- Wednesday (15) 3855 4 C-40 

714 Office Open Time - Thursday (15) 3859 4 C-40 
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715 Office Close Time – Thursday (15) 3863 4 C-40 

716 Office Open Time - Friday (15) 3867 4 C-40 

717 Office Close Time - Friday (15) 3871 4 C-40 

718 Office Open Time - Saturday (15) 3875 4 C-40 

719 Office Close Time- Saturday (15) 3879 4 C-40 

720 Office Open Time - Sunday (15) 3883 4 C-40 

721 Office Close Time - Sunday (15) 3887 4 C-40 

722 Age Range Low (15) 3891 2 C-122 

723 Age Range High (15) 3893 3 C-122 

724 ADA Accessible Indicator (15) 3896 1 C-116 

725 Arabic Indicator (15) 3897 1 C-121 

726 ASL Indicator (15) 3898 1 C-121 

727 Cambodian Indicator (15) 3899 1 C-121 

728 Chinese Indicator (15) 3900 1 C-121 

729 English Indicator (15) 3901 1 C-121 

730 Haitian Indicator (15) 3902 1 C-121 

731 Japanese Indicator (15) 3903 1 C-121 

732 Laotian Indicator (15) 3904 1 C-121 

733 Polish Indicator (15) 3905 1 C-121 

734 Russian Indicator (15) 3906 1 C-121 

735 Spanish Indicator (15) 3907 1 C-121 

736 Tagalog Indicator (15) 3908 1 C-121 

737 Vietnamese Indicator (15) 3909 1 C-121  

738 Other Indicator (15) 3910 1 C-121 

739 Other - Specify (15) 3911 15 C-121 

740 TDD Equipped Indicator (15) 3926 1 C-116 
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741 New Pregnancies Accepted Ind (15) 3927 1 C-116 

742 Medically Fragile Equip Ind (15) 3928 1 C-116 

743 Filler (15) 3929 25  

 

PROVIDER DEMOGRAPHIC NOTIFICATION LAYOUT 

This record layout is used to notify the Health Plan of the status of all Provider Demographic records sent. 

Each record will reflect either an accepted status or show the error that occurred during the processing of 

the Provider Demographic Record. If a record is accepted, field 722 (Error Code-1) will be 'ACC'. If a 

record is in error, fields 743 thru 762 (Error Codes 1-20) will reflect the 3-digit number indicating which 

field(s) are in error. The error codes can be translated on the Error Code Table, C-85.  Records may be in 

same file transmission as Eligibility Notification Records and PCP Assignment Error Records.  If multiple 

records are contained in the same transmission, the file will be sorted by record ID. 

Field 

Number 

Description  Disp Length Table ID 

01 Health Plan Record ID   1 1 C-70 

02 Health Plan National Provider Identifier  2 10 C-8 

03 Managed Care Provider Number  12 9 C-149 

04 Provider NPI  21 10  

05 Provider Taxonomy Code (1) 31 10  

06 Provider Taxonomy Code (2) 41 10  

07 Provider Taxonomy Code (3) 51 10  

08 Provider Taxonomy Code (4) 61 10  

09 Provider Taxonomy Code (5) 71 10  

10 Provider Taxonomy Code (6) 81 10  

11 Provider Taxonomy Code (7) 91 10  

12 Provider Taxonomy Code (8) 101 10  

13 Provider Taxonomy Code (9) 111 10  
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Field 

Number 

Description  Disp Length Table ID 

14 Provider Taxonomy Code (10) 121 10  

15 Provider Taxonomy Code (11) 131 10  

16 Provider Taxonomy Code (12) 141 10  

17 Provider Taxonomy Code (13) 151 10  

18 Provider Taxonomy Code (14) 161 10  

19 Provider Taxonomy Code (15) 171 10  

20 Provider Taxonomy Code (16) 181 10  

21 Provider Taxonomy Code (17) 191 10  

22 Provider Taxonomy Code (18) 201 10  

23 Provider Taxonomy Code (19) 211 10  

24 Provider Taxonomy Code (20) 221 10  

25 Provider Tax Code Ind.  231 1 C-72 

26 Record Action  232 1 C-73 

27 Provider Last Name  233 13 C-74 

28 Provider First Name  246 9 C-74 

29 Provider Middle Initial  255 1 C-74 

30 Provider Title  256 5 C-74 

31 
Out of Network Provider  

261 
1 C-147 

32 Provider Gender  262  1 C-49 

33 License Number  263  10 C-82 

34 License State  273  2 C-83 

35 Local Public Fund Indicator  275  1 C-84 

36 Provider Category  276  1 C-98 

37 Provider Effective Start Date  277  8 C-16 

38 Provider Effective Stop Date  285  8 C-16 

39 Provider Medicaid Indicator  293  1 C-116 
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Field 

Number 

Description  Disp Length Table ID 

40 Filler  294 99   

41 Provider Specialty Code (1) 393  2 C-36 

42 Provider Specialty Code (2) 395  2 C-36 

43 Provider Specialty Code (3) 397  2 C-36 

44 Provider Specialty Code (4) 399  2 C-36 

45 Provider Specialty Code (5) 401  2 C-36 

46 Provider Specialty Code (6) 403  2  C-36 

47 Provider Specialty Code (7) 405  2 C-36 

48 Provider Specialty Code (8) 407  2 C-36 

49 Provider Specialty Code (9) 409  2 C-36 

50 Provider Specialty Code (10) 411  2  C-36 

51 Associated Hospital Name (1) 413 28  

52 Associated Hospital ID Number (1) 441  6  C-118 

53 Obstetric/Delivery Indicator (1) 447  1 C-116 

54 Associated Hospital Name (2) 448 28  

55 Associated Hospital ID Number (2) 476  6 C-118 

56 Obstetric/Delivery Indicator (2) 482  1 C-116 

57 Associated Hospital Name (3) 483 28  

58 Associated Hospital ID Number (3) 511  6 C-118 

59 Obstetric/Delivery Indicator (3) 517  1 C-116 

60 Associated Hospital Name (4) 518 28  

61 Associated Hospital ID Number (4) 546  6 C-118 

62 Obstetric/Delivery Indicator (4) 552  1 C-116 

63 Associated Hospital Name (5) 553 28  

64 Associated Hospital ID Number (5) 581  6 C-118 

65 Obstetric/Delivery Indicator (5) 587 1 C-116 
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Number 

Description  Disp Length Table ID 

66 Established Patient Indicator  588 1 C-116 

67 MO HealthNet Enrollees Accepted  589 4 C-119 

68 OB/GYN Indicator  593 1 C-120 

69 Site Location Number (1) 594 3 C-117 

70 Provider Address (1) 597 30 C-75 

71 Provider Street (1) 627 30 C-76 

72 Provider City (1) 657 18 C-77 

73 Provider State (1) 675 2 C-78 

74 Provider Zip-5 (1) 677 5 C-79 

75 Provider Zip-4 (1) 682 4 C-80 

76 Provider County Code (1) 686 3 C-88 

77 Provider Phone Number (1) 689 10 C-81 

78 Office Open Time – Monday (1) 699 4 C-40 

79 Office Close Time – Monday (1) 703 4 C-40 

80 Office Open Time – Tuesday (1) 707 4 C-40 

81 Office Close Time – Tuesday (1) 711 4 C-40 

82 Office Open Time – Wednesday (1) 715 4 C-40 

83 Office Close Time - Wednesday (1) 719 4 C-40 

84 Office Open Time – Thursday (1) 723 4 C-40 

85 Office Close Time – Thursday (1) 727 4 C-40 

86 Office Open Time – Friday (1) 731 4 C-40 

87 Office Close Time – Friday (1) 735 4 C-40 

88 Office Open Time – Saturday (1) 739 4 C-40 

89 Office Close Time- Saturday (1)  743 4 C-40 

90 Office Open Time – Sunday (1) 747 4 C-40 

91 Office Close Time – Sunday (1) 751 4 C-40 
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Field 

Number 

Description  Disp Length Table ID 

92 Age Range Low (1) 755 2 C-122 

93 Age Range High (1) 757 3 C-122 

94 ADA Accessible Indicator (1) 760 1 C-116 

95 Arabic Indicator (1) 761 1 C-121 

96 ASL Indicator (1) 762 1 C-121 

97 Cambodian Indicator (1) 763 1 C-121 

98 Chinese Indicator (1) 764 1 C-121 

99 English Indicator (1) 765 1 C-121 

100 Haitian Indicator (1) 766 1 C-121 

101 Japanese Indicator (1) 767 1 C-121 

102 Laotian Indicator (1) 768 1 C-121 

103 Polish Indicator (1) 769 1 C-121 

104 Russian Indicator (1) 770 1 C-121 

105 Spanish Indicator (1) 771 1 C-121 

106 Tagalog Indicator (1) 772 1 C-121 

107 Vietnamese Indicator (1) 773 1 C-121  

108 Other Indicator (1) 774 1 C-121 

109 Other - Specify (1) 775 15 C-121 

110 TDD Equipped Indicator (1) 790 1 C-116 

111 New Pregnancies Accepted Indicator (1) 791 1 C-116 

112 Medically Fragile Equipped Indicator (1) 792 1 C-116 

113 Filler (1) 793 25  

114 Site Location Number (2) 818 3 C-117 

115 Provider Address (2) 821 30 C-75  

116 Provider Street (2) 851 30 C-76 

117 Provider City (2) 881 18 C-77 
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Number 

Description  Disp Length Table ID 

118 Provider State (2) 899 2 C-78 

119 Provider Zip-5 (2) 901 5 C-79 

120 Provider Zip-4 (2) 906 4 C-80 

121 Provider County Code (2) 910 3 C-88 

122 Provider Phone Number (2) 913 10 C-81 

123 Office Open Time - Monday (2) 923 4 C-40 

124 Office Close Time - Monday (2) 927 4 C-40 

125 Office Open Time - Tuesday (2) 931 4 C-40 

126 Office Close Time - Tuesday (2) 935 4 C-40 

127 Office Open Time – Wednesday (2) 939 4 C-40 

128 Office Close Time- Wednesday (2) 943 4 C-40 

129 Office Open Time - Thursday (2) 947 4 C-40 

130 Office Close Time – Thursday (2) 951 4 C-40 

131 Office Open Time - Friday (2) 955 4 C-40 

132 Office Close Time - Friday (2) 959 4 C-40 

133 Office Open Time - Saturday (2) 963 4 C-40 

134 Office Close Time- Saturday (2)  967 4 C-40 

135 Office Open Time - Sunday (2) 971 4 C-40 

136 Office Close Time - Sunday (2) 975 4 C-40 

137 Age Range Low (2) 979 2 C-122 

138 Age Range High (2) 981 3 C-122 

139 ADA Accessible Indicator (2) 984 1 C-116 

140 Arabic Indicator (2) 985 1 C-121 

141 ASL Indicator (2) 986 1 C-121 

142 Cambodian Indicator (2) 987 1 C-121 

143 Chinese Indicator (2) 988 1 C-121 
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Number 

Description  Disp Length Table ID 

144 English Indicator (2) 989 1 C-121 

145 Haitian Indicator (2) 990 1 C-121 

146 Japanese Indicator (2) 991 1 C-121 

147 Laotian Indicator (2) 992 1 C-121 

148 Polish Indicator (2) 993 1 C-121 

149 Russian Indicator (2) 994 1 C-121 

150 Spanish Indicator (2) 995 1 C-121 

151 Tagalog Indicator (2) 996 1 C-121 

152 Vietnamese Indicator (2) 997 1 C-121  

153 Other Indicator (2) 998 1 C-121 

154 Other - Specify (2) 999 15 C-121 

155 TDD Equipped Indicator (2) 1014 1 C-116 

156 New Pregnancies Accepted Indicator (2) 1015 1 C-116 

157 Medically Fragile Equipped Indicator (2) 1016 1 C-116 

158 Filler (2) 1017 25  

159 Site Location Number (3) 1042 3 C-117 

160 Provider Address (3) 1045 30 C-75 

161 Provider Street (3) 1075 30 C-76 

162 Provider City (3) 1105 18 C-77 

163 Provider State (3) 1123 2 C-78 

164 Provider Zip-5 (3) 1125 5 C-79 

165 Provider Zip-4 (3) 1130 4 C-80 

166 Provider County Code (3) 1134 3 C-88 

167 Provider Phone Number (3) 1137 10 C-81 

168 Office Open Time - Monday (3) 1147 4 C-40 

169 Office Close Time - Monday (3) 1151 4 C-40 
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Field 

Number 

Description  Disp Length Table ID 

170 Office Open Time - Tuesday (3) 1155 4 C-40 

171 Office Close Time - Tuesday (3) 1159 4 C-40 

172 Office Open Time – Wednesday (3) 1163 4 C-40 

173 Office Close Time- Wednesday (3) 1167 4 C-40 

174 Office Open Time - Thursday (3) 1171 4 C-40 

175 Office Close Time – Thursday (3) 1175 4 C-40 

176 Office Open Time - Friday (3) 1179 4 C-40 

177 Office Close Time - Friday (3) 1183 4 C-40 

178 Office Open Time - Saturday (3) 1187 4 C-40 

179 Office Close Time- Saturday (3) 1191 4 C-40 

180 Office Open Time - Sunday (3) 1195 4 C-40 

181 Office Close Time - Sunday (3) 1199 4 C-40 

182 Age Range Low (3) 1203 2 C-122 

183 Age Range High (3) 1205 3 C-122  

184 ADA Accessible Indicator (3) 1208 1 C-116 

185 Arabic Indicator (3) 1209 1 C-121 

186 ASL Indicator (3) 1210 1 C-121 

187 Cambodian Indicator (3) 1211 1 C-121 

188 Chinese Indicator (3) 1212 1 C-121 

189 English Indicator (3) 1213 1 C-121 

190 Haitian Indicator (3) 1214 1 C-121 

191 Japanese Indicator (3) 1215 1 C-121 

192 Laotian Indicator (3) 1216 1 C-121 

193 Polish Indicator (3) 1217 1 C-121 

194 Russian Indicator (3) 1218 1 C-121 

195 Spanish Indicator (3) 1219 1 C-121 



Health Plan Record Layout Manual (Rev 07/17/2023) 45 

Field 

Number 

Description  Disp Length Table ID 

196 Tagalog Indicator (3) 1220 1 C-121 

197 Vietnamese Indicator (3) 1221 1 C-121  

198 Other Indicator (3) 1222 1 C-121 

199 Other - Specify (3) 1223 15 C-121 

200 TDD Equipped Indicator (3) 1238 1 C-116 

201 New Pregnancies Accepted Indicator (3) 1239 1 C-116 

202 Medically Fragile Equipped Indicator (3) 1240 1 C-116 

203 Filler (3) 1241 25   

204 Site Location Number (4) 1266 3 C-117 

205 Provider Address (4) 1269 30 C-75 

206 Provider Street (4) 1299 30 C-76 

207 Provider City (4) 1329 18 C-77 

208 Provider State (4) 1347 2 C-78 

209 Provider Zip-5 (4) 1349 5 C-79 

210 Provider Zip-4 (4) 1354 4 C-80 

211 Provider County Code (4) 1358 3 C-88 

212 Provider Phone Number (4) 1361 10 C-81 

213 Office Open Time - Monday (4) 1371 4 C-40 

214 Office Close Time - Monday (4) 1375 4 C-40 

215 Office Open Time - Tuesday (4) 1379 4 C-40 

216 Office Close Time - Tuesday (4) 1383 4 C-40 

217 Office Open Time – Wednesday (4) 1387 4 C-40 

218 Office Close Time- Wednesday (4) 1391 4 C-40 

219 Office Open Time - Thursday (4) 1395 4 C-40 

220 Office Close Time – Thursday (4) 1399 4 C-40 

221 Office Open Time - Friday (4) 1403 4 C-40 
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Field 

Number 

Description  Disp Length Table ID 

222 Office Close Time - Friday (4) 1407 4 C-40 

223 Office Open Time - Saturday (4) 1411 4 C-40 

224 Office Close Time- Saturday (4)  1415 4 C-40 

225 Office Open Time - Sunday (4) 1419 4 C-40 

226 Office Close Time - Sunday (4) 1423 4 C-40 

227 Age Range Low (4) 1427 2 C-122 

228 Age Range High (4) 1429 3 C-122  

229 ADA Accessible Indicator (4) 1432 1 C-116 

230 Arabic Indicator (4) 1433 1 C-121 

231 ASL Indicator (4) 1434 1 C-121 

232 Cambodian Indicator (4) 1435 1 C-121 

233 Chinese Indicator (4) 1436 1 C-121 

234 English Indicator (4) 1437 1 C-121 

235 Haitian Indicator (4) 1438 1 C-121 

236 Japanese Indicator (4) 1439 1 C-121 

237 Laotian Indicator (4) 1440 1 C-121 

238 Polish Indicator (4) 1441 1 C-121 

239 Russian Indicator (4) 1442 1 C-121 

240 Spanish Indicator (4) 1443 1 C-121 

241 Tagalog Indicator (4) 1444 1 C-121 

242 Vietnamese Indicator (4) 1445 1 C-121 

243 Other Indicator (4) 1446 1 C-121 

244 Other - Specify (4) 1447 15 C-121 

245 TDD Equipped Indicator (4) 1462 1 C-116 

246 New Pregnancies Accepted Indicator (4) 1463 1 C-116 

247 Medically Fragile Equipped Indicator (4) 1464 1 C-116 
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Number 

Description  Disp Length Table ID 

248 Filler (4) 1465 25  

249 Site Location Number (5) 1490 3 C-117 

250 Provider Address (5) 1493 30 C-75 

251 Provider Street (5) 1523 30 C-76 

252 Provider City (5) 1553 18 C-77 

253 Provider State (5) 1571 2 C-78 

254 Provider Zip-5 (5) 1573 5 C-79 

255 Provider Zip-4 (5) 1578 4 C-80 

256 Provider County Code (5) 1582 3 C-88 

257 Provider Phone Number (5) 1585 10 C-81 

258 Office Open Time - Monday (5) 1595 4 C-40 

259 Office Close Time - Monday (5) 1599 4 C-40 

260 Office Open Time - Tuesday (5) 1603 4 C-40 

261 Office Close Time – Tuesday (5) 1607 4 C-40 

262 Office Open Time – Wednesday (5) 1611 4 C-40 

263 Office Close Time- Wednesday (5) 1615 4 C-40 

264 Office Open Time – Thursday (5) 1619 4 C-40 

265 Office Close Time – Thursday (5) 1623 4 C-40 

266 Office Open Time - Friday (5) 1627 4 C-40 

